The following table presents the reconciliation of
measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for financial
assets and the impact on retained earnings following
reclassification and/or remeasurement. The carrying amounts
as at 31 December 2022 include a total of −€4,658m in
remeasurement effects anticipated during application of
the classification overlay approach. Additional information
on the classification overlay approach can be found in the
“Comparative information” section within “Basis of
preparation”, and in the “Comparative information” section
within “Effects from the initial application of IFRS 17”.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements 35
Selected notes to the consolidated financial statements

Munich Re Half-Year Financial Report 2023

Reconciliation of measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 – Financial assets

€m

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

Carrying
amount as at

31�12�2022

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

Carrying
amount as at

1�1�2023

Effects on
retained
earnings

Financial investments
Instruments subject to equity risk

  AfS  9�711  FVPL  –9�711  0  9�711  164
  FVPL  310  FVPL  –310  0  310  0
  FVPL option  1  FVPL  –1  0  1  0
   10�022   –10�022  0  10�022  164

Instruments subject to interest-rate
and credit risk

  LaR  2�887  AC  –2�887  0  2�887  0
  LaR  35�060  FVOCI  –35�060  –129  34�931  –37
  LaR  4�785  FVPL  –4�785  –1  4�784  –79
  AfS  119�029  FVOCI  –119�029  0  119�029  –117
  AfS  3�130  FVPL  –3�130  0  3�130  –15
  FVPL  12  FVOCI  –12  0  12  0
  FVPL  1�771  FVPL  –1�771  0  1�771  0
  FVPL option  1�316  FVOCI  –1�316  0  1�316  69
  FVPL option  306  FVPL  –306  0  306  0
  n/a (IAS 37)  0  FVPL  0  2  2  2

n/a (hedge

accounting)  1
n/a (hedge

accounting)  –1  0  1  0
   168�297   –168�297  –128  168�169  –176

Alternative investments
  LaR  3�913  FVOCI  –3�913  –230  3�683  –8
  LaR  88  FVPL  –88  27  115  27
  AfS  1�646  FVOCI  –1�646  0  1�646  –38
  AfS  6�613  FVPL  –6�613  0  6�613  1�722
  FVPL  27  FVPL  –27  0  27  0
  FVPL option  229  FVPL  –229  0  229  0
  n/a (IAS 37)  0  FVPL  0  5  5  5
   12�516   –12�516  –198  12�318  1�708
Subtotal   190�835   –190�835  –326  190�509  1�696
Investments for unit-linked life
insurance

  FVPL option  7�470  FVPL  –7�470  0  7�470  0
   7�470   –7�470  0  7�470  0
Insurance-related financial
instruments1
  LaR  6�193  FVPL  –6�193  –37  6�155  –37
  LaR  9  FVPL option  –9  –2  6  –2
  AfS  508  FVPL  –508  0  508  26
  FVPL  1�895  FVPL  –1�895  0  1�895  0
  FVPL option  998  FVPL  –998  0  998  0
  FVPL option  38  FVPL option  –38  0  38  0
  FVPL  2  FVPL option  –2  0  2  0
   9�643   –9�643  –40  9�604  –14
Receivables

Financial receivables
  LaR  3�817  AC  –3�817  1  3�817  1
   3�817   –3�817  1  3�817  1
Cash and cash equivalents
  LaR  6�439  AC  –6�439  0  6�439  0
   6�439   –6�439  0  6�439  0
Total   218�204   –218�204  –365  217�839  1�683
   Total effects on retained earnings before tax  1�683
   Effects from deferred tax  –451
   Total effects on retained earnings after tax  1�231

1 For certain insurance contracts that do not transfer significant insurance risk, financial assets and liabilities were recognised prior to the initial application of IFRS 9.
For the sake of clarity, the effects from the transition to IFRS 9 for these contracts are presented on a combined basis in the reconciliation table.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements 36
Selected notes to the consolidated financial statements

Munich Re Half-Year Financial Report 2023

The following table presents the reconciliation of
measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for
financial liabilities.

Reconciliation of measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 – Financial liabilities

€m

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

Carrying
amount as at

31�12�2022

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

Carrying
amount as at

1�1�2023

Effects on
retained
earnings

Subordinated liabilities  AC  4�748  AC  –4�748  0  4�748  0
Liabilities

Derivatives
  FVPL  1�454  FVPL  –1�454  0  1�454  0

n/a (hedge

accounting)  11
n/a (hedge

accounting)  –11  0  11  0
  n/a (IAS 37)  4  FVPL  –4  26  29  –26
   1�468   –1�468  26  1�494  –26

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Bonds  AC  300  AC  –300  0  300  0
Liabilities to credit institutions  AC  1�047  AC  –1�047  0  1�047  0
Other financial liabilities  AC  2�923  AC  –2�923  0  2�923  0

   4�271   –4�271  0  4�271  0
Other liabilities

Insurance-related liabilities1
  AC  46  FVPL  –46  2  49  –2
  AC  703  AC  –703  0  703  0
  AC  728  FVPL option  –728  9  737  –9
  FVPL  2�508  FVPL  –2�508  0  2�508  0
  FVPL option  11  FVPL  –11  0  11  0
  FVPL  1  FVPL option  –1  0  1  0
  FVPL option  594  FVPL option  –594  0  594  0
   4�590   –4�590  11  4�602  –11
Subtotal   10�330   –10�330  37  10�367  –37
Total   15�077   –15�077  37  15�115  –37
   Total effects on retained earnings before tax  –37
   Effects from deferred tax  13
   Total effects on retained earnings after tax  –24

1 For certain insurance contracts that do not transfer significant insurance risk, financial assets and liabilities were recognised prior to the initial application of IFRS 9.
For the sake of clarity, the effects from the transition to IFRS 9 for these contracts are presented on a combined basis in the reconciliation table.

[…]

the initial application of IFRS 9, were reclassified from the

IAS 39 category of “measured at fair value through profit or
loss” (FVPL).

Interest revenue resulting from reclassifications from the category “measured at fair value through profit or loss”

2023

€m
Reclassification

from the category

Reclassification to

the category

Interest revenue
recognised in the

reporting period
Bonds with embedded derivatives  FVPL option  FVOCI  22
Other  FVPL  FVOCI  0
Total   22

Impairment
IFRS 9 specifies the use of an expected credit loss model
for the recognition of impairment losses; this requires
recognising a loss allowance equal to the amount of expected
credit losses when a financial asset is initially recognised.
The model is applied to recognise impairment losses on

financial assets measured at amortised cost or at fair value
through other comprehensive income, as well as on lease
receivables.

The following table shows the reconciliation of impairment
losses under IAS 39 to loss allowances under IFRS 9:

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements 38
Selected notes to the consolidated financial statements

Munich Re Half-Year Financial Report 2023

Reconciliation of impairment losses under IAS 39 (31.12.2022) to loss allowances under IFRS 9 (1.1.2023)

€m  31�12�2022  1�1�2023

Impairment
loss

31�12�2022¹
Reclassifi-

cation

Remeasure-
ment of

impairment
loss

Loss allowance
1�1�2023

Financial investments
Instruments subject to equity risk2

  AfS  FVPL  –647  647  647  0
   –647  647  647  0

Instruments subject to interest-rate
and credit risk

  LaR  FVOCI  –62  62  –9  –72
  AfS  FVOCI  –223  223  –117  –339
  AfS  FVPL  –48  48  48  0
  FVPL  FVOCI  0  0  0  0
  FVPL option  FVOCI  0  0  –3  –3
   –333  333  –81  –414

Alternative investments
  LaR  FVOCI  –148  148  –10  –158
  AfS  FVOCI  0  0  –38  –38
  AfS  FVPL  –107  107  107  0
   –255  255  58  –197
Subtotal   –1�234  1�234  623  –611
Receivables

Financial receivables
  LaR  AC  –2  2  0  –3
   –2  2  0  –3
Total   –1�236  1�236  623  –613

1 Includes both impairment losses under IAS 39 and provisions under IAS 37.
2 Includes equity funds, derivatives and other investments (mixed funds).

Impact on equity
The new requirements for classifying financial assets and
financial liabilities have overall led to a reduction in equity
by €440m as at 1 January 2023. However, most of the
classification effect on equity had already been anticipated
by applying the classification overlay approach in connection